Previously, under Canadian GAAP this was categorized as equity; under IFRS this is categorized as a
liability.  An adjustment to record this financial liability at FVTPL was recorded as an adjustment to opening
retained earnings.

(b) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 the REIT has
applied certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS.  The mandatory exceptions
applied are described below.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 (unaudited)

   Page 14 of 32

i. Estimates

Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates previously made by the
REIT under Canadian GAAP are consistent with the application under IFRS.

(c) Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity
in accordance with IFRS at the Transition Date:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - Dec. 31, 2009 54,697,477$   1,040,336$   (16,241,749)$   39,496,064$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   (1,876,060)   (1,876,060)

As reported under IFRS - Jan. 1, 2010 54,697,477$   569,830$   (17,647,303)$   37,620,004$

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity
in accordance with IFRS at June 30, 2010:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - June 30, 2010 54,819,420$   1,040,336$   (19,898,119)$   35,961,637$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   (103,230)   (103,230)

As reported under IFRS - June 30, 2010 54,819,420$   569,830$   (19,530,843)$   35,858,407$

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity
in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - Dec. 31, 2010 69,848,343$   1,040,336$   (23,329,428)$   47,559,251$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   6,301,097   6,301,097

As reported under IFRS - Dec. 31, 2010 69,848,343$   569,830$   (16,557,825)$   53,860,348$

(i) Deferred unit-based compensation

Under IAS 32, the options issued as deferred unit-based compensation are considered financial liabilities
under IFRS and reclassified from equity to liabilities on the financial statements.  As at the Transition Date,
the REIT determined that the fair value of the outstanding options was nil (June 2010: nil; December 2010:
nil).  Amounts previously recorded under Canadian GAAP to contributed surplus with regard to the valuation

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 (unaudited)